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To: Members of the Board of Zoning Appeals 

 
From: Tom Vander Woude, Planning Director   
 
Meeting Date:  March 9, 2021  
 
Agenda Item:   BZA Docket No. 20-012  
   
Hearing:   PUBLIC HEARING (CONTINUED) 
 
Summary:  BCORE Corridor Chicago LLC represented by Kimley-Horn requesting approval of 

developmental standards variances from Table 26-6.405.A-7 of the Munster 
zoning ordinance to expand a driveway beyond the maximum permitted width, 
to permit off-street parking in the first lot layer, to permit off-street loading in 
the first lot layer, and to waive the required screening for loading areas and 
from Table 26-6.405.O-3 to waive the minimum dimensions for a parking area. 

 
Applicant:   BCORE Corridor Chicago LLC represented by Kimley-Horn 
 
Property Address:  475 Superior Avenue 
 
Current Zoning:  CD-4.B General Urban B Character District 
 
Adjacent Zoning:  North: CD-4.B 

 South:  CD-4.B 
  East: SD-PUD 
  West: CZ – Civic Zone 
 
Action Requested:   Table petition  
 
Additional Actions Required:  Approve findings of fact 
    
Staff Recommendation:  Approval 
 
Attachments:   GE Driveway Improvement plan set prepared by Kimley-Horn dated 

10.07.2020 
  BZA 20-012 variance application 
 
 

http://www.munster.org/
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BACKGROUND 
 
Kimley-Horn, on behalf of BCORE Corridor Chicago LLC and its tenant GE Appliances, has submitted plans 
to expand the driveway at the GE Appliance distribution center at 475 Superior Avenue. The project 
includes expanding the driveway from 41 feet to 60 feet wide, with a 75-foot-wide apron at the front 
property line. The widened driveway will serve as additional truck queuing area to prevent the stacking 
of semi-trucks on Superior Avenue. To make room for the widened driveway, two parking spaces will be 
eliminated on the east side of the employee parking lot that is located south of the building. The employee 
parking lot will be expanded to the west to replace the parking spaces and landscaping will be updated to 
comply with the Town’s screening requirements.  
 
The project requires multiple variances: 
 

Code Section   Standard Permitted Proposed 

Table 26-6.405.A-7 Driveway/Vehicular 

Entrance Maximum Width 

24 ft. maximum in 1st lot layer 60 feet wide 

Table 26-6.405.A-7 Off-Street Parking 

Location 

In 3rd lot layer only In 1st lot layer 

Table 26-6.405.A-7 Off-Street Loading In 3rd lot layer only In 1st lot layer 

Table 26-6.405.A-7 Screens: Loading Areas Screening shall be by Building 

or opaque Wall Screen, Hedge 

Screen, or Fence Screen 

No screening of 

loading area 

within driveway 

Table 26-6.405.O-3 Off-Street Vehicular 

Parking Space Dimensions: 

90 degree  

Stall Width:  9’0” 

Minimum Stall Length: 18’0” 

Aisle Width: 21’0”  

Stall Width:  9’0” 

Minimum Stall 

Length: 16’0” 

Aisle Width: 23’0 

 
In general, these variances are required because the project proposes to use the driveway as an extension 
of the loading area. Loading areas are not permitted in the front yard/1st lot layer and commercial 
driveways are limited in width because they are not intended to be used for queuing and loading. 
 
The current parking lot is only 55’ from curb to curb and the stalls are only 16’ in length, which does not 
meet current code standards. The two new spaces on the west side of the parking lot are proposed to be 
identical in length to the existing spaces which necessitates a variance. 
 
Modifications to the parking lot and loading area require the installation of screening. The parking lot will 
be screened with a fence, hedge, and shade trees in compliance with code standards. The loading area to 
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the east of the building, currently screened with a chain link fence, will be screened with a solid wood 
fence along the frontage.  
 
The proposed widening of the driveway will create space for a total of six trucks to be parked off-street 
as they wait to enter the loading area. The owners and operators of the GE Appliance Distribution Center 
are seeking to solve the problem of trucks stacking on Superior Ave. The lack of space within the yard 
leads trucks to idle in the west bound lane of Superior Ave., blocking westbound movements, reducing 
Superior to a single lane roadway, and preventing access into and out of adjacent businesses.   
 
PROJECT HISTORY 
 
November 2020 public hearing 
The petition was presented to the Munster Board of Zoning Appeals at a public hearing in November. The 
BZA tabled the petition and requested that the applicant explore options for off-peak deliveries and 
additional loading space.  
 
December 2020 continued public hearing  
In December 2020, Jonathan Gocke of GE Appliances submitted correspondence indicating that GE is 
implementing off-peak deliveries and asked that the project be tabled. The BZA tabled the project.  
 
January 2021 continued public hearing  
The petition was tabled again at the request of the applicant.   
 
Since the January meeting, in light of increasing truck congestion in the adjacent streets, the Munster 
Police Department contacted GE Appliance and GE arranged to move empty trailers to an off-site storage 
yard.  
 
The plans have not been modified since the November hearing.  
 
February 2021 continued public hearing  
The petition was tabled again and the Board of Zoning Appeals asked the representatives of GE to consider 
the comments they have made and return with a demonstration that they are capable of managing their 
facility in such a way that does not cause problems for the Town of Munster and to provide a report on 
truck traffic for their review at the next meeting.  
 
After the meeting, staff spoke with Jonathan Goecke of GE Appliance. He requested that the Board table 
the petition again to allow time to collect data to confirm that the measures they have taken, including 
shifting a significant portion of their deliveries from Munster to Louisville and relocating empty trailers to 
Lansing, have reduced the truck traffic at their facility.  
 
Staff believes that the applicant has met the standards for a variance and is still recommending approval.   
 
VARIANCE STANDARDS 
 
The variance process is established to provide relief to a property owner when, due to unique 
circumstances, compliance with the zoning code imposes a hardship or practical difficulty on a property 
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owner.  The BZA is under no obligation to grant a variance.  It is the petitioner’s responsibility to prove a 
hardship or practical difficulty. The BZA should ask the petition to address the criteria listed below.   
 
Sec. 26-6.804.I of the Munster Zoning Code states that the basis for a variance is as follows:  
 
g. General Standards. 

A Variance may be granted only if the Decision-Making Authority has made the following 
determinations for such Variance: 
 

i. the practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships that would be incurred by strict application 
of the Use or Development standard, as applicable, are unique and not shared by all 
properties in the vicinity and are not self-imposed; 

ii. such Variance is the minimum Variance that will relieve such practical difficulties or 
unnecessary hardships, as applicable; 

iii. such Variance is in the spirit of the general purposes and intent of this Article as stated in 
Division 1; and 

iv. such Variance is so designed as to provide reasonable consideration to, among other things, 
the character of the neighborhood, District, or Civic Zone, the conservation of property values 
in the vicinity, and the guidance of Development in accordance with the Comprehensive Plan. 

 
h. Specific to Development standards Variances: 

A Variance from Development Standards may be approved or approved with conditions only if: 
 
i.  it will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the 

community; 
ii. the use and value of the area Adjacent to the property included in the Variance will not be 

affected in a substantially adverse manner; and 
iii. the strict application of the Development standards will result in practical difficulties in the 

use of the property. 
 
The applicant has addressed these criteria in the attached application.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff is recommending approval of the variances.  
 
The Board of Zoning Appeals may wish to consider the following motion:  
 
Approve BZA Docket No. 20-012 granting developmental standards variances from Table 26-6.405.A-7 of 
the Munster zoning ordinance to expand a driveway beyond the maximum permitted width, to permit off-
street parking in the first lot layer, to permit off-street loading in the first lot layer, and to waive the 
required screening for loading areas and from Table 26-6.405.O-3 to waive the minimum dimensions for a 
parking area for the GE Appliance Distribution Center at 475 Superior Avenue.  
 
 
With the following condition:  
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Plan Commission approval of the development plan submitted under PC Docket 20-008. 
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B6.12 CURB & GUTTER

N.T.S.

HEAVY DUTY

CONCRETE PAVEMENT SECTION

N.T.S.

STANDARD DUTY

ASPHALTIC PAVEMENT SECTION

N.T.S.

NOTE: THE CROSS SLOPE  OF THE GUTTER SHALL MATCH THE CROSS SLOPE OF THE  ADJACENT PAVEMENT.

2'-0"

12" 12"
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"

24" CONCRETE VALLEY GUTTER

N.T.S.
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GENERAL NOTES:

INLET PROTECTION

N.T.S.

1. INSPECT TREE FOR DAMAGED BRANCHES, APPLY

CORRECTIVE PRUNING.

2. SET ROOT BALL ON UNEXCAVATED OR TAMPED SOIL.

TOP OF ROOTBALL SHALL BE TWO INCHES ABOVE

SURROUNDING GRADE WITH BURLAP AND WIRE

BASKET INTACT.

3. REMOVE WIRE BASKET AND BURLAP DOWN FOUR TO

SIX INCHES BELOW TOP OF ROOT BALL. REMOVE ALL

TWINE AND (IF USED), SYNTHETIC MATERIAL. REMOVE

OR CORRECT GIRDLING ROOTS.

4. TAMP EXCAVATED SOIL AROUND BASE OF ROOTBALL.

5. BACKFILL REMAINDER EXCAVATED SOIL TAMPED

LIGHTLY. HIGH CLAY OR POOR SOIL SHALL RECEIVE

SOIL AMENDMENT PER LANDSCAPE NOTES.

6. WATER THOROUGHLY WITHIN TWO HOURS USING 10

TO 15 GALLONS OF WATER.

7. APPLY MULCH IN EVEN LAYER, KEEPING AWAY FROM

ROOT FLARE.

8. FINAL LOCATION OF TREE TO BE APPROVED BY

OWNER.

NOTES:

2X ROOT BALL WIDTH

SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH

EXCAVATED BACKFILL

SUBGRADE

TAMPED BACKFILL

TREE PLANTING

N.T.S.

FG

TERMINAL DOME CAP

RAIL END

TERMINAL POST

TENSION BAND

TENSION BAR

FENCE POST

WIRE TIE

FENCE POST

FOOTING

BOTTOM RAIL

TOP RAIL

NOTES:

1. CHAINLINK FABRIC SHALL BE BLACK VINYL COATED STEEL.

2. ALL POSTS, RAILS, AND FITTINGS SHALL BE STEEL.

3. REFER TO MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS FOR DETAILS.

4. SEE PLANS FOR GATE LOCATIONS

7 FT CHAINLINK FENCE

N.T.S.

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGNAGE

N.T.S.

RESERVED

PARKING

$250 FINE

VAN

ACCESSIBLE

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SYMBOL

N.T.S.

TYPICAL HANDICAP STRIPING

N.T.S.

STOP BAR

N.T.S.

CONCRETE
WASHOUT

PLAN VIEW

NOT TO SCALE

STAPLE DETAIL

CONCRETE WASHOUT

SIGN DETAIL

(OR EQIVALENT)

SECTION B-B

NOT TO SCALE

CONCRETE WASHOUT

N.T.S.

CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE

N.T.S.
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14
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TREES CODE QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME CONT CAL SIZE

CO 6 CELTIS OCCIDENTALIS COMMON HACKBERRY B & B 2.5" CAL MIN

GT 5 GLEDITSIA TRIACANTHOS HONEY LOCUST B & B 2.5" CAL MIN

SHRUBS CODE QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME CONT SPACING SIZE

AM 38 ARONIA MELANOCARPA BLACK CHOKEBERRY - 36" HT MIN

VM 34 VIBURNUM DENTATUM `BLUE MUFFIN` SOUTHERN ARROWWOOD - 36" HT MIN

PERENNIALS CODE QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SPACING

HR 29 HEMEROCALLIS X `ROSY RETURNS` DAYLILY 18" o.c.

GROUND COVERS CODE QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SPACING

TS 13,913 SF TURF SEED

PLANT SCHEDULE
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1. INSPECT TREE FOR DAMAGED BRANCHES, APPLY

CORRECTIVE PRUNING.

2. SET ROOT BALL ON UNEXCAVATED OR TAMPED

SOIL. TOP OF ROOTBALL SHALL BE TWO INCHES

ABOVE SURROUNDING GRADE WITH BURLAP AND

WIRE BASKET INTACT.

3. REMOVE WIRE BASKET AND BURLAP DOWN FOUR

TO SIX INCHES BELOW TOP OF ROOT BALL.

REMOVE ALL TWINE AND (IF USED), SYNTHETIC

MATERIAL. REMOVE OR CORRECT GIRDLING

ROOTS.

4. TAMP EXCAVATED SOIL AROUND BASE OF

ROOTBALL.

5. BACKFILL REMAINDER EXCAVATED SOIL TAMPED

LIGHTLY. HIGH CLAY OR POOR SOIL SHALL

RECEIVE SOIL AMENDMENT PER LANDSCAPE

NOTES.

6. WATER THOROUGHLY WITHIN TWO HOURS USING

10 TO 15 GALLONS OF WATER.

7. APPLY MULCH IN EVEN LAYER, KEEPING AWAY

FROM ROOT FLARE.

8. FINAL LOCATION OF TREE TO BE APPROVED BY

OWNER.

NOTES:

2X ROOT BALL WIDTH

SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH

EXCAVATED BACKFILL

SUBGRADE

TAMPED BACKFILL

TREE PLANTING
NTS

1

1. APPLY CORRECTIVE PRUNING.

2. SET ROOT BALL OR CONTAINER ON UNEXCAVATED OR TAMPED SOIL. TOP

OF ROOTBALL (CONTAINER) SHALL BE ONE INCH ABOVE SURROUNDING

GRADE. FOR LARGER SHRUBS WITHIN PLANTING BED DIG A DEEPER PIT

ONLY FOR THOSE SHRUBS.

3. REMOVE BURLAP FROM TOP HALF THE LENGTH OF ROOTBALL. TWINE AND

(IF USED) SYNTHETIC MATERIAL SHALL BE REMOVED FROM PLANTING

BED. FOR CONTAINER GROWN SHRUBS, REMOVE CONTAINER AND

LOOSEN ROOTS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

4. REMOVE OR CORRECT GIRDLING ROOTS.

5. PLUMB AND BACKFILL WITH AMENDED SOIL PER LANDSCAPE NOTES.

WATER THOROUGHLY WITHIN TWO HOURS.

6. APPLY MULCH IN EVEN LAYER, KEEPING AWAY FROM ROOT FLARE. MULCH

LIMITS FOR SHRUBS EXTEND TO ALL LIMITS OF PLANTING BED, SEE PLANS

FOR BED LAYOUTS.

NOTES:

SHREDDED

HARDWOOD MULCH

AMENDED SOIL

SUBGRADE

MINIMUM 6" BEYOND ROOT BALL

SHRUB PLANTING
NTS

2

SECTION

PLAN VIEW

O.C. SPACING, SEE PLANS FOR DETAILS

SHREDDED

HARDWOOD MULCH

AMENDED SOIL

SUBGRADE

SPADED BED EDGE

1. EXCAVATE PLANTING BED.

2. BED HEIGHT IS TO BE 2" ABOVE FINISH GRADE AND WELL DRAINED.

3. REMOVE CONTAINER, SCORE SOIL MASS TO REDIRECT AND PREVENT CIRCLING

ROOTS. CORRECT GIRDLING ROOTS.

2. PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE LAID OUT BY FOLLOWING THE BED EDGE, WORKING

TOWARDS THE CENTER OF THE BED USING TRIANGULAR (STAGGERED) SPACING

AS PLAUSIBLE.

3. PLUMB AND BACKFILL WITH PLANTING MIX AS SPECIFIED IN LANDSCAPE NOTES.

4. APPLY MULCH IN EVEN LAYER, KEEPING AWAY FROM ROOT FLARE. MULCH LIMITS

FOR PERENNIALS/GROUNDCOVER EXTEND TO ALL LIMITS OF PLANTING BED, SEE

PLANS FOR BED LAYOUTS.

5. SPACING TO BE AS SPECIFIED IN THE PLANT LIST. PERENNIALS SHALL BE PLACED

WITH THEIR CENTER 24" FROM EDGE OF BED.

NOTES:

PERENNIAL PLANTING
NTS

3

1. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLING MATERIALS AND

PLANTS SHOWN ON THE LANDSCAPE PLAN. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COST

TO REPAIR UTILITIES, ADJACENT LANDSCAPE, PUBLIC AND PRIVATE PROPERTY THAT IS

DAMAGED BY THE CONTRACTOR OR THEIR SUBCONTRACTOR'S OPERATIONS DURING

INSTALLATION OR DURING THE SPECIFIED MAINTENANCE PERIOD.  CALL FOR UTILITY LOCATIONS

PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT ANY DISCREPANCY IN PLAN VS. FIELD CONDITIONS

IMMEDIATELY TO THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT, PRIOR TO CONTINUING WITH THAT PORTION OF

WORK.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REPAIR OF ANY OF THEIR TRENCHES OR

EXCAVATIONS THAT SETTLE.

4. ALL NURSERY STOCK SHALL BE WELL BRANCHED, HEALTHY, FULL, PRE-INOCULATED AND

FERTILIZED. DECIDUOUS TREES SHALL BE FREE OF FRESH SCARS. TRUNKS WILL BE WRAPPED IF

NECESSARY TO PREVENT SUN SCALD AND INSECT DAMAGE. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR

SHALL REMOVE THE WRAP AT THE PROPER TIME AS A PART OF THIS CONTRACT.

5. ALL NURSERY STOCK SHALL BE GUARANTEED, BY THE CONTRACTOR, FOR ONE YEAR FROM

DATE OF FINAL INSPECTION.

6. AMENDED SOIL SHALL BE PROVIDED AND GRADED BY THE GENERAL  CONTRACTOR UP TO 6

INCHES BELOW FINISHED GRADE IN TURF AREAS AND 18 INCHES IN PLANTING AREAS.

7. PLANTING AREA SOIL SHALL BE AMENDED WITH 25%  SPHANGUM  PEATMOSS, 5%  HUMUS AND

65%  PULVERIZED SOIL FOR ALL SHRUB, ORNAMENTAL GRASS, PERENNIAL AND ANNUAL BEDS.

AMENDED TURF AREA SOIL SHALL BE STANDARD TOPSOIL.

8. SEED/SOD LIMIT LINES ARE APPROXIMATE.  CONTRACTOR SHALL SEED/SOD ALL AREAS WHICH

ARE DISTURBED BY GRADING WITH THE SPECIFIED SEED/SOD MIXES.

9. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH AT A 3" DEPTH TO ALL TREES,

SHRUB,  PERENNIAL, AND GROUNDCOVER AREAS. TREES PLACED IN AREA COVERED BY TURF

SHALL RECEIVE A 4 FT WIDE MAXIMUM TREE RING WITH 3" DEPTH SHREDDED HARDWOOD

MULCH. A SPADED BED EDGE SHALL SEPARATE MULCH BEDS FROM TURF OR SEEDED AREAS. A

SPADED EDGE IS NOT REQUIRED ALONG CURBED EDGES.

10. WEED FABRIC SHALL ONLY BE APPLIED UNDER DECORATIVE STONE APPLICATIONS.

11. INSTALLATION OF TREES WITHIN PARKWAYS SHALL BE COORDINATED IN THE FIELD WITH

LOCATIONS OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.  TREES SHALL NOT BE LOCATED CLOSER THAN 5'

FROM UNDERGROUND UTILITY LINES AND NO CLOSER THAN 10' FROM UTILITY STRUCTURES.

12. DO NOT DISTURB THE EXISTING PAVING, LIGHTING, OR LANDSCAPING THAT EXISTS ADJACENT TO

THE SITE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLAN.

13. PLANT QUANTITIES SHOWN ARE FOR THE CONVENIENCE OF THE OWNER AND JURISDICTIONAL

REVIEW AGENCIES. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL PLANT QUANTITIES

AS DRAWN.

14. THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE MAY REJECT ANY PLANT MATERIALS THAT ARE DISEASED,

DEFORMED, OR OTHERWISE NOT EXHIBITING SUPERIOR QUALITY.

15. THE CONTINUED MAINTENANCE OF ALL REQUIRED LANDSCAPING SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY

OF THE OWNER OF THE PROPERTY ON WHICH SAID MATERIALS ARE REQUIRED. ALL PLANT

MATERIALS REQUIRED BY THIS SECTION SHALL BE MAINTAINED AS LIVING VEGETATION AND

SHALL BE PROMPTLY REPLACED IF THE PLANT MATERIAL HAS DIED PRIOR TO FINAL

ACCEPTANCE. PLANTING AREAS SHALL BE KEPT FREE OF TRASH, LITTER, AND WEEDS AT ALL

TIMES.

LANDSCAPE NOTES

1'' CHAMFER

POSTS 8' O.C.
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1"x6" CEDAR PICKET

2"x4" BOTTOM RAIL

CONCRETE

FOOTING

4"X4" CEDAR POST

2"X4" TOP RAIL

4"X4" CEDAR POST

2"X4" RAIL (TYP.)

1"X6" CEDAR PICKET

2"X4" BOTTOM RAIL

6' BOARD-ON-BOARD SCREEN FENCE
1/2"   1'-0"

6
'
-
0
"

5

8'-0" TYP.

3'-0"

36" MIN.

5 1/2"

1"

POST, 2"    X 16GA

PICKET, 58"    X 18GA

END BRACKET, BX102

RIBBED CHANNEL RAIL,
15
16" X 1 14"    X 14GA

NOTES:

1. TYPICAL FENCE DETAIL. REFER TO MANUFACTURERS

SPECIFICATIONS.

2. POST SIZE VARIES BY FENCE HEIGHT AND WIND LOAD.

3. CONCRETE FOOTING VARIES BASED ON LOCAL SOIL CONDITIONS.

3' ORNAMENTAL METAL FENCE
NTS

4
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